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Appearances:

Craig S. Suwinski, Complainant pro se; and 

Mark A. Davidson, Esq., and Michelle R. Brandt, Esq., Dufford & Brown, P.C., Denver, Colorado, for Respondent Vail Summit Resorts, Inc., doing business as Keystone Resorts, Inc.  

I. STATEMENT  
1. On February 22, 2005, Mr. Craig S. Suwinski (Mr. Suwinski or Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint for Failure to Comply with Public Utility Commission Regulations Regarding Common Carrier Schedule Change Filing and Co-mingling [sic] Contract Carrier and Common Carrier Services (Complaint).  That filing commenced this proceeding.  

2. On February 24, 2005, the Commission issued an Order to Satisfy or Answer.  

3. On February 24, 2005, the Commission issued an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing.  That Order scheduled the hearing in this matter for April 15, 2005.  By Decision No. R05-0344-I, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) vacated that hearing date.  

4. Vail Summit Resorts, Inc., doing business as Keystone Resorts, Inc. (VSR or Respondent), filed a Motion to Dismiss Complaint.  Mr. Suwinski filed a response in opposition to that motion.  By Decision No. R05-0344-I, the ALJ denied the motion.  

5. VSR filed an Answer to the Complaint.  That filing put the case at issue.  

6. The only parties in this proceeding are Complainant and Respondent.  

7. Hearing was scheduled for May 17, 2005.  Decision No. R05-0425-I.  At the time and place scheduled, the ALJ called this case for hearing.  Complainant appeared pro se, and Respondent appeared through counsel.  

At the hearing Mr. Suwinski presented his own testimony.  At the conclusion of Complainant's direct case, Respondent made an oral motion to dismiss the Complaint with prejudice.  The ALJ took this motion under advisement.  Respondent then presented the testimony of Mr. Tom Breslin.
  Hearing Exhibits No. 1 through No. 8 were marked and offered.  Hearing Exhibits No. 1 through No. 3, No. 5, No. 6, and No. 8 were admitted into evidence.
  

At the conclusion of the hearing the ALJ closed the evidentiary record and took the matter under advisement.  

Each party filed a post-hearing statement of position.  No response was filed.  

8. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.  

II. FINDINGS OF FACT, DISCUSSION, AND CONCLUSION  
9. Complainant Craig S. Suwinski is an individual who owns and resides in a condominium unit in the area served by Respondent..  

10. Respondent Vail Summit Resorts, Inc., doing business as Keystone Resorts, Inc., is a Colorado corporation.  VSR holds two transportation authorities from the Commission:  Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) PUC No. 20195 and Contract Carrier Permit (Permit) No. B-9862.  

11. The Complaint alleges that, for an unspecified period of time, Respondent failed to comply with its schedule on file with the Commission in that, when providing transportation service pursuant to its CPCN, it did not service the named points of pickup and did not keep the time schedule as filed with the Commission.  The Complaint further alleges that, for an unspecified period of time, Respondent commingled transportation services provided pursuant to its CPCN and transportation services provided pursuant to its Permit.  

12. The burden of proof in this proceeding rests on Complainant.  Section 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rules 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-72(c) and 4 CCR 723-1-82(a)(2).  Mr. Suwinski must prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, the material allegations of the Complaint.
  He may meet this burden by presenting testimonial and documentary evidence, including sufficiently reliable hearsay.  If Complainant does not meet his burden of proof with respect to a particular claim in the Complaint, the Commission cannot provide relief or order remedial action on the basis of the unproven claim.  For the Commission to order relief or remedial action, Complainant need not prove every allegation or claim.  However, the relief or remedial action ordered by the Commission must be appropriate for, and must relate to, only the proven claim(s).  

13. As to the allegation that Respondent failed to provide transportation on schedule in accordance with the schedule on file with the Commission, the ALJ finds that Complainant met his burden of proof.  

14. As pertinent here, VSR's CPCN authorizes Respondent to provide transportation of passengers on schedule.  VSR filed a schedule for transportation provided pursuant to the CPCN.  That schedule is Hearing Exhibit No. 1:  "Schedule No. 1 Passenger Schedule Naming Times and Points of Pickup for the Transportation of Passengers and Their Baggage in Scheduled Service," which schedule became effective on September 2, 2004 (VSR Filed Schedule).  This was VSR's schedule filed with the Commission and in effect for Respondent's winter season (that is, from mid-December 2004 through early April 2005).  According to the VSR Filed Schedule, there is only one route operated pursuant to the CPCN; there are six points of pickup on the route;
 Respondent will provide service from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on the route; and buses will run every 20 minutes on the route.  

Hearing Exhibit No. 2 is a printed pamphlet which contains Respondent's Daily Bus Schedule for the 2004-2005 Season (VSR Bus Schedule).
  From mid-December 2004 

15. through early April 2005, this was the schedule actually used by, and adhered to by, Respondent when it provided scheduled transportation service pursuant to its CPCN.  There are ten routes listed in the VSR Bus Schedule, and none of them matches the VSR Filed Schedule in terms of times or points of pickup.
  In addition, according to the VSR Bus Schedule, the hours of operation are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (day schedule) and 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. (night schedule).  These hours of operation do not match the 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. hours of operation established in the VSR Filed Schedule.  

16. The VSR Bus Schedule went into effect, and the pamphlets in which it appears were printed and distributed, after the VSR Filed Schedule became effective.
  Respondent created the VSR Bus Schedule in response to passengers' complaints about the then-existing schedule (i.e., the VSR Filed Schedule).  

17. Prior to implementing the VSR Bus Schedule, Respondent was aware of the requirement that it must adhere to the VSR Filed Schedule until and unless the Commission authorized a change in the filed schedule.  Prior to implementing the VSR Bus Schedule, Respondent did not seek Commission authorization to change the VSR Filed Schedule.  Respondent implemented the VSR Bus Schedule without Commission authorization.  

18. Based on the foregoing, the ALJ finds that Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-31-13.2 by failing to adhere to the time schedule filed with the Commission.  

19. As to the allegation that Respondent violated statute or Commission rule by intermingling transportation service provided pursuant to its CPAN with transportation service provided pursuant to its Permit, the ALJ finds that Complainant did not meet his burden of proof.  

20. Hearing Exhibit No. 8 is a photograph of a vehicle being used to provide service on Respondent's Black Route.  As relevant here, "CO PUC B9862," Respondent's Permit number, is printed on the side of the vehicle.  In the photograph there is no signage or printing which references CO PUC No. 20195, Respondent's CPCN.  Hearing Exhibit No. 8 shows only one side of the vehicle; and there was no evidence about:  (a) whether there was signage or printing on the back of the vehicle or on the other side of the vehicle; and (b) assuming such signage or printing, whether there was a reference to VSR's CPCN.  Thus, the photograph does not prove the alleged violation.  

21. In addition, Complainant did not provide credible evidence to establish that Respondent provided transportation pursuant to its CPCN and transportation pursuant to its Permit in the same vehicles at the same time.  Had this been established, it would have proven the alleged violation.  See, e.g., McKay v. Public Utilities Commission, 104 Colo. 402, 422-23, 91 P.2d 965, ___ (1939) ("That a motor vehicle carrier cannot at the same time be both a private [i.e., contract] carrier and a common carrier is now generally conceded.  One cannot devote his property to a public use by utilizing one part of a [vehicle] for common-carrier service and another part of the same [vehicle] for private-carrier service.").  In this case, however, there was no credible evidence to establish such combined usage.  

22. Finally, Mr. Suwinski appears to have abandoned this allegation as he did not address this claim in his Statement of Position.  

23. The allegation that Respondent violated statute or Commission rule by intermingling transportation service provided pursuant to its CPAN with transportation service provided pursuant to its Permit was not proved and will be dismissed.  

24. Having found that Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-31-13.2 by failing to adhere to the time schedule filed with the Commission, it is necessary to determine the appropriate remedial action.  To address rule violations the Commission has a wide variety of available remedies available to it.  

25. In this case the appropriate remedy is a cease and desist order.  First, there is no credible evidence that the rule violation continued after April 2005 when the VSR Bus Schedule ended.  Second, a cease and desist order will assure that Respondent will not operate a schedule which does not conform to the schedule on file with the Commission and in effect.
  Third, a cease and desist order is an admonition to Respondent for its violation of a Commission rule.  

26. Respondent will be ordered to cease and desist providing, pursuant to a Commission-issued authority, scheduled transportation service on a schedule which is different from or other than the schedule on file with the Commission and in effect.  

27. Respondent is advised that future violation of a Commission rule which requires a carrier to adhere to its schedule on file with the Commission or future violation of this Order, or both, may subject Respondent to civil penalties or other remedies as provided by law.  

28. The oral motion of Respondent to dismiss the Complaint with prejudice will be denied.  First, the evidence at the close of Complainant's direct case supports a finding that Respondent did not comply with its time schedule on file with the Commission.  Because it is sufficient to prove a prima facie case as to a portion of the Complaint, this evidence is sufficient to defeat a motion to dismiss the Complaint made at the close of Complainant's direct case.  Second, Respondent argued that the Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice because Complainant had failed to establish injury.  Section 40-6-108, C.R.S., governs formal complaints before the Commission.  Section 40-6-108(1)(d), C.R.S., provides that the Commission need not "dismiss any complaint because of the absence of direct damage to the complainant."  See also Rule 4 CCR 723-1-61(d)(8) (to the same effect).  In view of the statutory provision and rule, the argument that the Complaint should be dismissed because Complainant did not establish injury is not persuasive.  

III. ORDER  

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. The Complaint filed by Mr. Craig S. Suwinski is granted in part and dismissed in part, consistent with the discussion above.  

2. Vail Summit Resorts, Inc., doing business as Keystone Resorts, Inc. (VSR) shall cease and desist providing, pursuant to an authority issued by the Commission, scheduled transportation service on a schedule which is different from or other than the schedule on file with the Commission and in effect.  

3. Future violation of a Commission rule which requires a carrier to adhere to its schedule on file with the Commission or violation of this Order, or both, may subject VSR to civil penalties or other remedies as provided by law.  

4. The oral motion to dismiss the Complaint with prejudice is denied.  

5. Docket No. 05F-077CP is closed.  

6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


MANA L. JENNINGS-FADER
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�  Mr. Breslin is the Director of Public Works for Respondent and is the individual responsible for VSR's day-to-day transportation operations.  


�  Hearing Exhibit No. 4 was not admitted, and Hearing Exhibit No. 7 was withdrawn.  


�  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.  


�  The points of pickup are:  Keystone Lodge, Inn at Keystone, River Run, Tenderfoot Employee Housing, Conference Center, and Quicksilver.  


�  See also Hearing Exhibit No. 3 (schedule posted at a point of pickup on the Black Route), which shows four routes, including the Black Route discussed below.  The Black Route shown on the VSR Bus Schedule is not identical to the posted schedule shown in Hearing Exhibit No. 3, which shows one fewer point of pickup.  The schedule shown in Hearing Exhibit No. 3 is not the VSR Filed Schedule.  


�  The Black Route shown on the VSR Bus Schedule comes closest to matching the times and points of pickup in the VSR Filed Schedule, but there are major discrepancies.  The Black Route has seven points of pickup during the day; of these, two are not listed in the VSR Filed Schedule.  The Black Route has eight points of pickup during the night; of these, three are not listed in the VSR Filed Schedule.  The Quicksilver point of pickup listed in the VSR Filed Schedule does not appear on the Black Route.  (It appears on the Silver Route.)  The times of pickup shown on the VSR Bus Schedule, while close, do not match the times shown on the VSR Filed Schedule.  Similarly, the Black Route shown on Hearing Exhibit No. 3 does not match the VSR Filed Schedule.  


�  The VSR Filed Schedule became effective on September 2, 2004; and VSR implemented that schedule the second weekend of September 2004.  The decision to change the schedules, including the Black Route schedule, to those set out in the VSR Bus Schedule was made in late November or early December 2004.  The pamphlets by means of which Respondent distributed the VSR Bus Schedule were printed in late November or early December 2004 and were made available to the public shortly thereafter.  


�  VSR witness Breslin testified that Respondent would file an application to change the filed schedule to conform to the VSR Bus Schedule.  Whether Respondent has filed such an application is unknown as the filing would have occurred after the close of the evidentiary record in this matter.  
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